



\$~1 to 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10289/2020**

SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Jitendra Singh, Mr. Anshumaan Sahni
& Mr. Akshay Soni, Advs. (M:
9968663355)

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr. Dipak
Raj, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Mayank S., Adv. for R-1.

2

WITH

+

**W.P.(C) 16640/2022, CM APPL. 41059/2023, CM APPL.
41062/2023, CM APPL. 41065/2023, CM APPL. 41068/2023 & CM
APPL. 41070/2023**

CARBORUNDUM UNIVERSAL LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Jitendra Singh, Mr. Anshumaan Sahni
& Mr. Akshay Soni, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr. Dipak
Raj, Adv.
Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC with Mr.
Chandan Prajapati & Mr. Shailendra
Kumar Mishra, Adv. for R-1.

3

WITH

+

**W.P.(C) 16647/2022, CM APPL. 41049/2023, CM APPL.
41050/2023, CM APPL. 41053/2023, CM APPL. 41054/2023 & CM
APPL. 41061/2023**



GRINDWELL NORTON LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Jitendra Singh, Mr. Anshumaan Sahni
& Mr. Akshay Soni, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC. (M:
9999605344)
Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr. Dipak
Raj, Adv.
Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC with Mr.
Chandan Prajapati & Mr. Shailendra
Kumar Mishra, Adv. for R-1.

4
+

AND

W.P.(C) 17186/2022

ASAHI INDIA GLASS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Jitendra Singh, Mr. Anshumaan Sahni
& Mr. Akshay Soni, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC.
Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr. Dipak
Raj, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% 14.08.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The Respondents have not filed the written submissions in these matters. The Petitioner, Supreme Petrochem Ltd. has already filed the same.
3. Last opportunity is granted to the Respondents to file the written



submissions.

4. List for hearing on 3rd November, 2025 on top of the Board.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 14, 2025

dj/rks